
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER 2019 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 16th October, 2019 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Community Safety Partnership Review 2018/19 (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 To consider the review.   

Councillors are reminded that as Members of Overview and Scrutiny 
they may not be subjected to the Party Whip, which is prohibited under 

the Lancaster City Council Constitution. 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be acting in its capacity as 
the City Council’s designated crime and disorder committee in 

accordance with the Police and Justice Act 2006 and Crime and  
Disorder (Overview and Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.   

 



 

 
Request updates on the following issues including the impact on the District.   
 
(1) County Line Drug Trafficking.   

 
(2) Drug issues - Poulton Ward.   

 
(3) Public spaces protection orders.   

 
(4) Knife crime.   

 
(5) Parking on pavements.   

 
(6) Parking near schools.   

 
(7) Rural Crime.   

 
(8) Horses being ridden down public footpaths.   

  
6. Discussions with Councillor Alistair Sinclair  
 
 Cabinet Member and Portfolio Holder with responsibility for:   

 

 Community engagement & development.   
 

 Community health & wellbeing.   
 

 Community safety & emergency planning.   
 

 Council owned community facilities.   
 

 Voluntary Sector & Trade Unions.   
 

 Equalities & Social Justice Initiatives including age; disability; race; religion or belief; 
sex, gender or gender identity.   

 

 Advice services.   
 
Councillor Sinclair has been invited to attend the meeting.   

  
7. Work Programme Report and Task Group Updates  
 
 To consider any issues that the Committee may wish to add to the Work Programme and 

any Task Group updates.   
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Tricia Heath (Chair), Stewart Scothern (Vice-Chair), Richard Austen-Baker, 

Alan Biddulph, Tim Dant, June Greenwell, Debbie Jenkins, Abi Mills and David Whitaker 



 

 
 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Stephie Barber, Roger Dennison, Jason Firth, Michael Mumford, 

Oliver Robinson, Paul Stubbins and David Whitworth 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065 or email 

jkay@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 12th November 2019.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Together we are safer Lancashire 

 Lancashire Community Safety Agreement 2019-2022  

*Terrorism is also a 
[...]
c Assessment Conference presentation 

Lancashire Constabulary (2018), RTC File 

Lightowlers, C, Chenevoy, N, Malleson N, Beeley, S, Blair F, Keay, S, Bretherton R, Stone, K, 

Eckersley R, Chapman D and Pascale F (2018) Sharing Insights on Hate Crime. 

McLaughlin, G (2016) Road Safety Strategy for Lancashire 2016-2026 

Ratcliffe, J. H., Taniguchi, T., Groff, E.R., & Wood, J. (2011). The Philadelphia Foot Patrol 

Experiment: A randomized controlled trial of police patrol effectiveness in violent crime 

hotspots. Criminology, 49(3), 795-831 

Sculpher, L & Birdsall N (2017) Offending and Reoffending Behaviour in Lancashire 

Strategic Planning Officer (2018) Lancashire Fire and Rescue Service Strategic Assessment of Risk 

2017. 

Wright, A (2018) Heat and Trends Matrices, Lancashire Road Safety Partnership 

Wright, A (2018) Average Speed Cameras, Lancashire: An Interim Report 

Wright, A (2018) Presentation and supporting statistics, Joint Operational Group, February 2018. 

Wright, A (2018) Presentation and supporting statistics, Joint Operational Group, June 2018. 

Wright, A (2018) Casualty Group Baseline Comparisons, Lancashire, 2005-9 and 2012-16, and 

supporting statistics. 

Waddington, L (2018) Strategic Assessment Profile:  Blackburn with Darwen 

Waddington, L (2018) Strategic Assessment Profile:  Burnley 

Waddington, L (2018) Strategic Assessment Profile:  Ribble Valley 

Page 16


	Agenda
	5 Community Safety Partnership Review 2018/19
	Strategic Assessment_2018




Minutes of the meeting


 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 

6.00 P.M.  20TH NOVEMBER 2019 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Tricia Heath (Chair), Stewart Scothern (Vice-Chair), 
Alan Biddulph, Tim Dant, June Greenwell, Debbie Jenkins, Abi Mills and 
David Whitaker 

  
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Director for Communities and the Environment 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Jenny Kay Civic & Ceremonial Democratic Support Officer 

 
 
 

20 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 16th October 2019 were signed by the Chair as a 
correct record. 
 
 

21 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP REVIEW 2018/19  
 
The Chairman welcomed Chief Inspector James Martin, Sergeant Lindsay Brown, 
Councillor Alistair Sinclair, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Community Safety and 
the Director for Communities and the Environment to the meeting. 
 
The Committee was reminded that it was acting in its capacity as the City Council’s 
designated Crime and Disorder Committee in accordance with the Police and Justice Act 
2006 and Crime and Disorder (Overview & Scrutiny) Regulations 2009. 
 
Members were given an overview of the work that was being undertaken by the 
Community Safety Partnership and Lancashire Constabulary on the issues raised by the 
Committee.  
 
Such issues as County Line drug trafficking, drug issues in Poulton, Public Spaces 
Protection Orders, knife crime, parking on pavements and near schools, rural crime and 
horses on public footpaths were discussed.   
 
It was agreed that Police contact details would be circulated to the Committee as well as a 
list of the PCSOs within the district and which wards they were assigned to. 
 
Resolved:- 
 

(1) That the Police representatives be thanked for their attendance. 
 

(2) That the updated be noted.   
 

(3) That contact details be circulated to the Committee as well as a list of the PCSOs 
within the district and which wards they were assigned to. 

 
 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

20TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

22 DISCUSSIONS WITH COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR SINCLAIR  
 
Councillor Alistair Sinclair provided the Committee with an update on his portfolio with the 
main area being discussed being community wealth building.  
 
Resolved: -  
 
That Councillor Sinclair be thanked for attending the meeting and that the verbal report 
provided at the meeting be noted.   
 
 

23 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT AND TASK GROUP UPDATES  
 
Members of the Committee were reminded that, at the Council meeting on 13th November 
2019, Council had considered a Motion on Notice regarding recycling of household waste. 
Council agreed :- 
 
“Requests that Overview and Scrutiny Committee set up a working group open to all 
Councillors to investigate best practice in achieving higher recycling rates by consulting 
with other councils, residents and City Councillors. For example asking residents and 
members what they want to know about recycling, how this might be presented and how 
they wish to be kept informed.”     

The Committee agreed to establish a Working Group to consider recycling of household 
waste with a start date of March 2020. 

The Committee went on to consider a briefing note that had been provided on the 
registration of Council owned land. At the first meeting of the Property Portfolio Informal 
Task Group it was reported that the Council was in possession of a number of historic 
deeds that had yet to be registered. It was expected that this task would be complete by 
Summer 2020. It was noted that this would impact on the work of the Informal Task 
Group. 
 
It was unanimously agreed: 
 
“That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raise concern with the Cabinet Members with 
responsibility for Finance and Asset & Property Management regarding the registration of 
the historic deeds in the Council’s possession and request the Cabinet Members to 
consider allocating additional resources to accelerate this process as part of the budget 
process.” 
 
Members of the Committee were reminded that information had been circulated on Local 
Authority Trading Companies (LATCs) as had been agreed at the September meeting of 
the Committee. It was reported that there were currently three potential LATCs being 
progressed namely Salt Ayre, Trade Waste and for a Housing Company. 
 
It was agreed that it be requested that the Committee should consider the Business Case 
for each proposed LATC before they were considered by Cabinet with all Members being 
invited to the meeting so that any views could be submitted to Cabinet prior to 
consideration of the cases. 
 
The Chief Executive had asked for clarification of the outcomes, issues and 
accountabilities of the proposed Integration of Council Services Informal Task Group 
before it went to the scoping stage. This information had been requested by email and a 
copy of the responses had been circulated.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

20TH NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 
It was agreed to move forward with scoping of the informal Task Group. 
 
Resolved :- 
 

(1) That a Working Group be established to consider recycling of household waste 
with a start date of March 2020. 

(2) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee raise concern with the Cabinet 
Members with responsibility for Finance and Asset & Property Management 
regarding the registration of the historic deeds in the Council’s possession and 
request the Cabinet Members to consider allocating additional resources to 
accelerate this process as part of the budget process. 

 
(3) That it be requested that the Committee consider the Business Case for each 

proposed LATC before they were considered by Cabinet with all Members being 
invited to the meeting so that any views could be submitted to Cabinet prior to 
consideration of the cases. 

 
(4) That the proposed Integration of Council Services Informal Task Group move 

forward to the scoping stage. 
 
 

 
  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Jenny Kay, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582065  

or email jkay@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


